
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
Tuesday 13th March 
2012 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Cou
[...]
ity 
Services 

To seek approval for the adoption of a Private Sector 
Housing Enforcement Policy. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
(All Wards);  

6. Corporate Performance 
Report - Quarter 3, Period 
ending 31st December 
2011  

(Pages 37 - 46)  

Chief Executive 

To consider the quarterly performance report, showing 
indicators which have improved, declined or remained static 
when compared to the same period in the previous financial 
year. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance);  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

13th March 2012 
 

7. April - December (Quarter 
3)  - Finance Monitoring 
Report 2011/12  

(Pages 47 - 80)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To provide an overview of the budget, including the 
achievement of approved savings as at the end of Quarter 3, 
2011/12. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance);  

8. Benefits Improvement 
Plan - Quarterly 
Monitoring - October - 
December 2011  

(Pages 81 - 94)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To consider a report on the actual performance of the 
Improvement Plan during Quarter 3, 2011/12. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance);  

9. Quarterly Monitoring of 
Write Offs - 1st April - 
31st December 2011  

(Pages 95 - 100)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To consider the action taken by Officers with respect to the 
write off of debts during the third quarter of 2011/12 and to 
note the profile of outstanding debt. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance);  

10. Making Experiences 
Count - Quarterly 
Customer Service Report  

(Pages 101 - 116)  

Head of Customer Services 

To consider a report which provides and update on Customer 
Services. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance);  

11. Sickness Absence 
Performance and Health 
for Period Ending 31st 
December 2011  

(Pages 117 - 134)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To report performance for the period 1st October – 31st 
December 2011 in relation to sickness absence. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 
(All Wards);  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

13th March 2012 
 
 

12. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Pages 135 - 146)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 14th February 2012. 
 
There are no recommendations to consider. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

13. Shared Services Board  

(Pages 147 - 150)  

Chief Executive 

To consider the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Shared Services Board. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

14. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels etc.  

Chief Executive 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive 
Committee, other than as detailed in the items above. 
 
  

15. Advisory Panels - update 
report  

(Pages 151 - 154)  

Chief Executive 

To consider, for monitoring / management purposes, an 
update on the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies, which report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

16. Action Monitoring  

(Pages 155 - 158)  

Chief Executive 

To consider an update on the actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

13th March 2012 
 

17. Exclusion of the Public  It may be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, to 
consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation to 
the following items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matters on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as 
amended.” 
 
Item 18 – Property for Compulsory Purchase – Property 
A; and 
 
Item 19 – Property for Compulsory Purchase – Property 
B.  
 

18. Property for Compulsory 
Purchase - Property A  

(Pages 159 - 166)  

Head of Community 
Services 

To seek approval for the Compulsory Purchase of Property A 
in line with the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy. 
 
(It is anticipated that this report, or parts of it, might be 
considered following the exclusion of the public and press as 
it contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph(s) 1, 
2 and 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended.) 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Headless Cross & Oakenshaw Ward);  

19. Property for Compulsory 
Purchase - Property B  

(Pages 167 - 174)  

Head of Community 
Services 

To seek approval for the Compulsory Purchase of Property 
B, in line with the Private Sector Housing Enforcement 
Policy. 
 
(It is anticipated that this report, or parts of it, might be 
considered following the exclusion of the public and press as 
it contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph(s) 1, 
2 and 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended.) 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Matchborough Ward);  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

13th March 2012 
 

20. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
  

  

 
 





 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

20th February 2012 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Malcolm Hall, Jinny Pearce, Debbie Taylor and Derek Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Malcolm Hall, Jinny Pearce, Debbie Taylor and Derek 
[...]

Band 

Proportion of 
Band D tax 

paid 

Part of Council’s area 

  Parish of 
Feckenham 

All other parts of 
the Council’s 

area 
A 6/9 £1,015.63 £1,000.42 
B 7/9 £1,184.89 £1,167.14 
C 8/9 £1,354.16 £1,333.87 
D 1 £1,523.43 £1,500.60 
E 11/9  £1,861.99 £1,834.09 
F 13/9 £2,200.53 £2,167.55 
G 15/9 £2,539.06 £2,501.02 
H 18/9  £3,046.87 

 
£3,001.22 

 
5) the level of General Fund balances to be utilised in 

2012/13 be £258,945; and 
 
6) the Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2012/13 is 

not excessive in accordance with the principles 
determined for the year by the Secretary of State under 
Section 52ZB Local Government Act 1992. 

 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.04 pm 
and closed at 7.28 pm 

Page 8



 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

21st February 2012 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair),   and Councillors Juliet Brunner, 
Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Jinny Pearce, Debbie Taylor and 
Derek Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillors Peter Anderson and Robin King 
 

 Officers: 
 

 M Bough, E Cartwright, C Flanagan, D Hancox, S Hanley, J Knott, T 
Kristunas, D Poole and L Tompkin 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
 

169. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Michael Braley. 
 

170. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

171. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised that the following item of business, scheduled on 
the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this meeting, had been re-
scheduled to a later meeting of the Committee: 
 
• Highway Impact and Accessibility Modelling Report – 

Worcestershire County Council (Halcrow) - May 2011 
 

Page 9



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
21st February 2012 

 
She also advised that she had accepted the following items as 
Urgent Business: 
 
• Item 5 and Item 7 – Additional information from the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee held on 14th February 2012 
 
(Not meeting the publication deadline) 
 

• Item 9 – Employment Policy – Review 
 
(Not on the Forward Plan for this meeting) 

 
172. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
31st January 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

173. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - OUTCOME OF REVIEW  
 
The Committee received a report on the review of the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
Members were advised that the Government would be dismantling 
the current HRA subsidy system and that it would be replaced with 
a new regime of self financing with effect from April 2012. 
 
Officers advised that the Council would have to take on a share of 
the national housing debt but would be entitled in future years to 
keep the subsidy, which is currently paid each year to Central 
Government. 
 
Members were informed that the Council’s share of this debt 
amounted to £98,929 million, payable to central government on 
28th March 2012 with self financing operational from 1st April 2012.  
The Council would be compensated for the interest paid in respect 
of the days between 28th March and 1st April 2012, which is 
expected to be £35,000. 
 
An additional recommendation was proposed from the Chair as 
follows: 
 
“Officers bring forward a report outlining the proposals for how this 
Council might build council houses on some of the land owned by 
the Council and already declared surplus.” 
 

Page 10



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
21st February 2012 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the Council’s approval of the budgetary 
implications, 

 
1) the 5 year Housing Capital Programme as set out at 

Appendix 1 to the report be approved; 
 

2) the Director of Finance and Resources be authorised to 
acquire debt from the Public Works Loans Board up to 
the amount of the actual Debt Cap in line with the profile 
set out at  Appendix 4 to the report
[...]

and Trade Union representatives had been consulted and had 
agreed the revised policy. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Special Leave policy attached to the report at Appendix 1 
be approved and adopted. 
 

178. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14th February 2012. 
 
With reference to Minute 149 regarding the Petition on Short Stay 
Parking in the Town Centre, Members were informed that a meeting 
had been arranged with relevant agencies and stakeholders, 
including the petitioners, on 1st March 2012. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes be noted. 
 

Page 13



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
21st February 2012 

 
179. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC  
 
There were no Minutes / Referrals to consider. 
 

180. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the latest Advisory Panels report. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

181. ACTION MONITORING  
 
Members considered the Committee’s Action Monitoring report. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the report be noted. 
 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.15 pm 

Page 14



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  13th March 2012 
 

G:\Executive\2012\120313\PSH - Enforcement Policy Reprt -FINAL.doc-dg8/2/12 

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Brandon Clayton, Housing, Local 

Environment & Health 
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  
Relevant Head of Service Angie Heighway, Head of Community 

Services 
Wards Affected All Wards  
Ward Councillor Consulted Not Applicable 
Non-Key Decision   

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 This report therefore seeks Members approval for the adoption of the 

Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy attached at Appendix 1 
which sets out the legal responsibilities, principles and priorities that 
the Private Sector Housing Service wil
[...]
Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 
Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

This report details the Council’s financial position for the period April to 
December 2011 (Quarter 3 – 2011/12). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Executive Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 

 
the current financial position on Revenue and Capital be noted as 
detailed in the report. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 This report provides details of the financial information across the 

Council.  The aim is to ensure Officers and Members can make 
informed and considered judgement of the overall position of the 
Council. 

 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.2 A separate finance report for each department plus a council summary 

is shown on the following pages. 
 
3.3 The Council set a balanced budget in February 2011 for the financial 

year 2011/12.  Within the budget were included savings of £927,000 
which were not fully identified.  These included savings relating to 
shared services, Transformation, vacancies with the Council and 
changes to Terms and Conditions.   

 

Agenda Item 7Page 47



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  13th March 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\4\8\AI00006842\FinanceMonitoringReport0.doc17.02.12sc./amended 
17.02.12sc/amended 20.02.12ds/amended 23.02.12sc/amended 050312/rb 

Revenue Budget summary Quarter3 (April –December) 2011/12 – 
Overall Council 

 
3.4 The current financial position for services delivered within the Borough 

is detailed in the table below. 
 

3.5 Internal recharges have not been included in these figures to allow 
comparison from budget to actual. 

 

Service Head 
Budget 
2011/12 
£’000 

Budget April 
- December 

£’000 

Actual spend 
April – 

December  
£’000 

Variance to date 
April - 

December 
£’000 

Projected 
Variance 

 
£’000 

Environmental 
Services 3,393 2,762 2,644 (118)  

(106) 
Community 
Services 1,991 1,484 1,463 (31) 

 
(35) 

Regulatory 
Services 1,322 997 1,002 5  

- 
Leisure & 
Cultur
[...]
e\2012\120313\benefits services transformation and welfare reform - quarterly update 
- october - december 2011.doc 31.1.12jw amended 02.03.2012.nab 

  
Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications

 None specific. 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT

 Without adequate performance monitoring arrangements there is a risk 
that improvements in the Benefits Service will not be achieved and that 
additional costs are incurred.  In addition, without effective recovery 
procedures for overallowed Housing Benefit the Council will forego the 
ability to pursue debt recovery procedures with a consequential loss of 
income to the Council. 

5. APPENDICES

 None. 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

 Audit Commission re-inspection report. 

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Teresa Kristunas
E Mail: teresa.kristunas@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 64252 ext: 3295 

District Investigations Cautions
Admin 

Penalties
Successful 

Prosecutions % 
All 

Sanctions % 
England 135,540 12,010 6,085 6,445 4.76 24,540 18.11
Bromsgrove 167 44 2 7 4.19 53 31.74
Malvern 
Hills 203 21 0 7 3.45 28 13.79
Redditch 468 57 7 20 4.27 84 17.95
Worcester 
City 495 22 15 8 1.62 45 9.09
Wychavon 307 34 8 7 2.28 49 15.96
Wyre 
Forest 247 12 23 14 5.67 49 19.84

Page 93



Page 94



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  13th March 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\4\8\AI00006848\WRITEOFFS1STAPRIL31STDEC2011Report0.doc17.02.12
sc.05032012.IW 

QUARTERLY MONITORING OF WRITE OFFS – 1ST APRIL – 31ST DEC 
2011 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Michael Braley, Portfolio 

Holder for Corporate Management 
Portfolio Holder Consulted  At portfolio Holder briefing 
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance & 

Resources 
Wards Affected No Direct Ward relevance 
Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 
Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

Members are requested to consider the action taken by officers with 
respect to the write off of debts during the first three quarters of 
2011/12 an
[...]
n ongoing 
request to 
Officers. 

    
Note: No further debate should be held on the above 

matters or substantive decisions taken, without 
further report OR unless urgency requirements are 
met. 

Report period: 
27/01/10 to 21/02/12 

 
 

Page 157



Page 158



Agenda Item 18Page 159
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 164



Page 165
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 166



Agenda Item 19Page 167
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 172



Page 173
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 174


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 21/02/2012 Executive

	5 Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy
	PSH - R B C Enforcement Policy -FINAL

	6 Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 3, Period ending 31st December 2011
	Q3 CPR Appendix for Exec 130312

	7 April - December (Quarter 3)  - Finance Monitoring Report 2011/12
	FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112 - APPENDIX 1
	FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112 - APPENDIX 2
	FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112 - APPENDIX 3
	FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112 - APPENDIX 4
	FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112 - APPENDIX 5
	FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112 - APPENDIX 6
	FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112 - APPENDIX 7
	FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112 - APPENDIX 8
	FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112 - APPENDIX 9
	FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112 - APPENDIX 10
	FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112 - APPENDIX 11
	FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112 - APPENDIX 12

	8 Benefits Improvement Plan - Quarterly Monitoring - October - December 2011
	9 Quarterly Monitoring of Write Offs - 1st April - 31st December 2011
	WRITE OFFS â•ﬁ 1ST APRIL â•ﬁ 31ST DEC 2011 - Appendix 1
	WRITE OFFS â•ﬁ 1ST APRIL â•ﬁ 31ST DEC 2011 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

13th March 2012 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Braley (Chair) and Councillors Juliet Brunner, 
Greg Chance, Malcolm Hall, Jinny Pearce, Debbie Taylor and 
Derek Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillor Andrew Brazier 
 

 Officers: 
 

 M Bough, J Cochrane, R Dunne, C Flanagan, S Hanley, A Heighway,  
T Kristunas, S Morgan, J Pickering, D Taylor and A de Warr 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

182. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Brandon Clayton and Carole Gandy. 
 

183. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

184. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair commenced by referring to the recent sad death of 
Councillor Robin King. The meeting rose and observed a minute’s 
silence as a mark of respect to Councillor King. 
 
The Chair advised that the following item of business, scheduled on 
the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this meeting, had been 
rescheduled to a later meeting of the Committee: 
 

• Tenancy Strategy and Policy 2012 – 2014 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

13th March 2012 

 
He also advised that he had accepted the following item as Urgent 
Business: 
 

• Redditch Borough Council / Choose How You Move in 
Redditch Co-Promotional Agreement 

 
(Not on the Forward Plan and not meeting the publication deadline) 
 

185. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Executive Committee held 
on 20th and 21st February 2012 be confirmed as correct 
records and signed by the Chair. 
 

186. REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL / CHOOSE HOW YOU MOVE 
IN REDDITCH CO-PROMOTIONAL AGREEMENT  
 
Officers reported that an opportunity had arisen during the previous 
week to gain a substantial sum of sponsorship money through the 
Choose How You Move programme, a programme funded by the 
Department for Transport. The additional funding stream was linked 
to the Council’s co-promotion of the Halfords Tour Series national 
cycle race in the town on 24th May and would supplement existing 
budgets for the provision of public information about and the 
promotion and marketing of the Council’s events programme. 
 
It was noted that the Choose How You Move initiative was focussed 
on changing people’s habits and behaviours over a period of time 
with the funding spanning a period of three years. Officers 
suggested that the new promotional tools could be used to support 
the Voluntary and Third Sector in the leisure and cultural arenas. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the agreement proposal be noted and agreed; and 
 
2) the Council be requested to note that £70,000 will be 

received from Worcestershire County Council in 
advance for inclusion to the Arts and Events budgets for 
the above proposal over the next three financial years. 

 
(This report had been accepted as a matter of Urgent Business – 
not having met the publication deadline and not on the Forward 
Plan – and was considered at the meeting as such, with the 
approval of the Chair, in accordance with the Council’s 
constitutional rules and powers vested in the Chair by virtue of 
Section 100 (B) (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972 to agree 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

13th March 2012 

 
to matters of urgency being discussed by reason of special 
circumstances. 
 
In this case the special circumstances were that the report needed 
to be considered at the current meeting in order to formally notify 
Members of the securing of, and to seek agreement for the receipt 
of, a significant amount of programme funding prior to its 
incorporation into the Council’s budget for the coming financial 
year). 
 

187. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding a draft Private Sector 
Housing Enforcement Policy which set out the legal responsibilities, 
principles and priorities that the Private Sector Housing Service 
would follow when enforcing legislation to demonstrate compliance 
with national regulatory requirements. 
 
Members welcomed the Policy, recognising that it would enable the 
Council to assist those in private sector accommodation, both 
owner-occupiers and those in private rented accommodation, in 
part through the support it would provide to responsible private 
landlords. Officers stated that, as with any new Policy, the Council 
would periodically review the provisions put in place to demonstrate 
that they were operating effectively. 
 
There was some surprise expressed at the numbers of properties 
within the Borough which had failed to reach the Decent Homes 
standard as measured by the Building Research Establishment. 
Officers confirmed that the numbers were correct, but that the 
proportion was in line with, and even slightly better than, the 
national average. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report be approved and adopted. 
 

188. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3, PERIOD 
ENDING 31ST DECEMBER 2011  
 
Members received the latest quarterly monitoring report setting out 
the Council’s performance over a range of services and against a 
number of measures. 
 
The areas where the Council was performing particularly well were 
highlighted as were several areas of current concern. Members 
raised a number of matters. There was some doubt expressed as to 
the value in recording the numbers of British Crime Survey 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

13th March 2012 

 
comparator crimes reported as these, by their very nature, failed to 
include any crimes that were not reported, thereby rendering the 
data somewhat subjective. Officers reported that there was 
currently a national trend of increasing levels of acquisitive crime. In 
response to the suggestion that decreasing the funding for the 
Police Service would not assist in tackling an upsurge in crime, it 
was noted that the West Mercia Police Force was unusual in still 
recruiting Officers at the present time. 
 
There was some concern expressed that the pricing structure for 
performances at the Palace Theatre might preclude any 
improvement in visitor numbers at that facility. The relevant Portfolio 
Holder responded that bench-marking exercises had demonstrated 
that the Palace was performing better than the majority of its 
competitors in attracting audiences. However, he did undertake to 
investigate the pricing structures for shows at the Theatre and 
report back to Councillor Hall. 
 
The Benefits Service was commended for continuing to achieve a 
reduction in the time taken to process claims from those in receipt 
of benefits. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update on key performance indicators for the period 
ending 31st December 2011 be noted. 
 

189. APRIL - DECEMBER (QUARTER 3)  - FINANCE MONITORING 
REPORT 2011/12  
 
The Committee received a monitoring report detailing the Council’s 
financial position at the end of the third quarter of 2011/12. Officers 
reported that the Council was on course to achieve the savings 
included within the budget agreed in February 2011, including 
savings relating to shared services, Transformation, vacancy 
management and changes to Terms and Conditions. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the current financial position on Revenue and Capital be noted 
as detailed in the report. 
 

190. BENEFITS IMPROVEMENT PLAN - QUARTERLY MONITORING 
- OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2011  
 
A report was received setting out information relating to the 
performance of the Benefits service and on a number of major 
changes arising from forthcoming legislation which were due to 
impact on the service over coming months and years. 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

13th March 2012 

 
 
The meeting was provided with an update on the major implications 
of the Welfare Reform Bill, key amongst which was the proposal to 
introduce a Universal Credit in place of a range of existing benefits, 
intended to simplify the system of claiming benefits and encourage 
and reward employment. 
 
Concern was expressed that there may be unintended 
consequences from the legislation, with measures such as the size 
restrictions in social tenancies and Council Tax Benefit replacement 
leading to increasing levels of homelessness within the Borough 
and more widely. A question was also asked concerning the low 
numbers of prosecutions and cautions resulting from the large 
volume of investigations carried out. Officers explained that the 
majority of cases were generated by either data matching or 
referrals from official sources, including other members of Council 
staff. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

191. QUARTERLY MONITORING OF WRITE OFFS - 1ST APRIL - 
31ST DECEMBER 2011  
 
The Committee received a report demonstrating the action taken by 
Officers with respect to the write-off of debts in the first three 
quarters of the financial year and the profile of the outstanding debt 
to the Council. It was noted that the level of debt written off to date 
was within the limits for bad debt provision as agreed by the 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the contents of the report be noted. 
 

192. MAKING EXPERIENCES COUNT - QUARTERLY CUSTOMER 
SERVICE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the quarterly monitoring report on 
customer service. The report provided Members with a breakdown 
of the numbers of complaints and compliments recorded across the 
Council. Officers informed the Committee that further steps were 
being introduced to gain a fuller picture of failure demand and to 
receive feedback from customers and complainants. 
 
Members noted that the report listed the numbers of justified and 
unjustified complaints as assessed by the Council and there was 
some concern that the assessment was somewhat subjective. It 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

13th March 2012 

 
was conceded that this may be true to an extent and Officers 
undertook to add a number of ‘unjustified’ complaints to future 
reports for Members’ information. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update for the period 1st October 2011 – 31st December 
2011 be noted. 
 

193. SICKNESS ABSENCE PERFORMANCE AND HEALTH FOR 
PERIOD ENDING 31ST DECEMBER 2011  
 
Officers presented a report detailing sickness absence performance 
across the Council up until the end of the third quarter of 2011/12. 
 
Generally, the Council was exceeding its target and was headed for 
a decrease of 2.41 days in the projected outturn figure for 2011/12 
compared to the previous year. It was noted that Housing services 
were going against this overall trend. 
 
Further comparative information was being sought to contextualise 
the performance in Redditch. It was also reported that the Council 
was struggling to fill the joint post with Bromsgrove District Council 
of Occupational Health advisor at the present time. 
 
Members expressed some disquiet that a lot of work was being 
devoted to the preparation of this information. It was suggested that 
the data for future reports might be tailored to allow its use more 
readily as a management tool for Officers and Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the comments noted, above, the contents of the 
report be noted. 
 

194. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 14th February 2012. It 
was noted that the recommendations contained therein had been 
considered at previous meetings of the Executive Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 26th January 2012 be received and noted. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

13th March 2012 

 
195. SHARED SERVICES BOARD  

 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of the 
Shared Services Board held on 26th January 2012. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes be noted. 
 

196. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals to consider under this item. 
 

197. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members considered the latest version of the report on the activity 
of the Council’s Advisory Panels and similar bodies. It was noted 
that the next meeting of the Planning Advisory Panel would be 
taking place on 3rd April and that the most recent meeting of the 
Grants Panel had been held on 8th March. Officers reported that 
the operation of the Procurement Group would be held in abeyance 
whilst work on Transformation was progressed. 
 

198. ACTION MONITORING  
 
Members considered the most recent version of the Committee’s 
action monitoring report. It was noted that the report on 
concessionary rents for voluntary sector organisations had been 
deferred to a meeting at the end of May. 
 

199. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matters on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 
and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as amended. 
 
Item 18 – Property for Compulsory Purchase – Property A; and 
 
Item 19 – Property for Compulsory Purchase – Property B. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

13th March 2012 

 
200. PROPERTY FOR COMPULSORY PURCHASE - PROPERTY A  

 
The Committee received a report recommending the compulsory 
purchase of a property which had been empty since 2007 and was 
currently uninhabitable. The property was considered to be a blight 
on the neighbourhood and the former tenant had failed to prove 
legal right to the property. 
 
It was questioned whether the Council had a strategy for identifying 
properties which might be subject to such action in a systematic 
manner. Officers disclosed that there were only a very small 
number of such properties that had been empty for five years or 
more and, of those, only two which met the Council’s current criteria 
for compulsory purchase. 
 
(During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating to an individual, 
which would identify an individual and relating to the financial or 
business affairs of a particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).) 
 

201. PROPERTY FOR COMPULSORY PURCHASE - PROPERTY B  
 
Further to the previous item, the Committee was requested to 
consider the compulsory purchase of a property which had been 
empty since 2001. It was reported that the Council would look to 
bring this property back into the Council’s housing stock should the 
purchase be agreed, given the nature and location of the property. 
 
(During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating to an individual, 
which would identify an individual and relating to the financial or 
business affairs of a particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).) 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.09 pm 


